not fairly present Nimbus’s financial position and changes in equity after the Swap and the rights issue by Paratus

Namibia.

The Pro Forma Financial Information of Nimbus has been prepared using the accounting policies of Nimbus that comply

with IFRS and that are consistent with those set out in the financial statements of Nimbus for the year ended 28 February

2019.

The Pro Forma Financial Information of Nimbus has been prepared in accordance with the NSX Listing Requirements

and the South African Institute of Chartered Accountants Guide on Pro Forma Financial Information (revised and issued

in September 2014) and are the responsibility of the Directors.

The Independent Reporting Accountants’ report on the Pro Forma Financial Information of Nimbus is set out in

Annexure B to this Circular.

Page 53

Pro forma statement of financial position of Nimbus as at 28 February 2019 reflecting the effects of the Swap

and rights issue:

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5

Audited
Paratus Namibia

Rights Issue
Swap

Pro-forma

consolidated

Paratus Namibia

Pro-forma after

share swap and

rights issue

(N$) (N$) (N$) (N$) (N$)

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets 195,206,465   26,305,826   210,855,056   64,621,979   496,989,325

Property, plant and equipment 193,025,492   193,025,492

Intangible assets 290,099,442   290,099,442

Investment in associate 195,206,465   26,305,826   (221,512,291)   -

Investment in subsidiary -   432,367,346   (432,367,346)   -

Goodwill on acquisition of Paratus 11,898,081   11,898,081

Loans to related parties 924,648   924,648

Investments at fair value -   -

Other financial assets -   -

Finance lease receivables 164,260   164,260

Deferred tax 877,402   877,402

Current Assets 104,970,467   (26,305,826)   (3,151,958)   120,521,468   196,034,151

Inventories 19,073,096   19,073,096

Loans to group companies 745,544   745,544

Loan to shareholder 1,642,255   1,642,255

Trade and other receivables 34,675,574   34,675,574

Investments at fair value 104,784,142   (26,305,826)   (3,151,958)   8,388,924   83,715,283

Other financial assets -   -

Finance lease receivables 573,674   573,674

Current tax receivable 1,812,590   1,812,590

Cash and cash equivalents 186,325   53,609,811   53,796,136

TOTAL ASSETS 300,176,932   -   207,703,098   185,143,446   693,023,476

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and Reserves 300,103,986   -   207,703,098   (19,708,919)   488,098,165

Share capital 287,107   200,124   (13,375)   473,856

Share premium 292,121,115   208,375,542   (13,712,875)   486,783,782

Retained income 7,695,764   (872,568)   (4,053,385)   2,769,811

Net asset value movement 1 March to 30 June 2019 eliminated (1,929,284)   (1,929,284)

Non-Current Liabilities -   -   -   158,748,271   158,748,271

Loan from related parties -   -

Borrowings 84,568,656   84,568,656

Deferred tax 1,676,229   1,676,229

Contract liabilities 72,503,386   72,503,386

Current Liabilities 72,946   -   -   46,104,094   46,177,040

Trade and other payables 72,946   26,469,698   26,542,644

Contract liabilities 6,270,804   6,270,804

Borrowings 11,442,628   11,442,628

Current tax payable -   -

Provisions 1,875,138   1,875,138

Bank overdraft 45,826   45,826

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 300,176,932   -   207,703,098   185,143,446   693,023,476

Net Asset Value (N$) 300,103,986   -   207,703,098   488,098,165

Net Tangible Asset Value (excluding intangibles) (N$) 300,103,986   -   207,703,098   186,100,642

Number of Shares in issue ('000) 28,718   -   20,012   (1,338)   47,393

NAV per Share (N$) 10,450.11   -   10,378.70   10,299.01

NTAV per Share (N$) 10,450.11   -   10,378.70   -   3,926.78

Page 54

Notes and Assumptions:

1. Column 1 presents the Statement of Financial Position of Nimbus, which has been extracted from the Annual

Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019.

2. Column 2 presents the financial effects of a rights issue by Paratus Namibia, including the following adjustments:

[…]

2. Column 2 presents the Paratus Namibia audited profit or loss and other comprehensive income for year ended

28 Feb 2019 as extracted from Paratus Namibia’s historical financial information, as set out in Annexure E.

3. Column 3 reflects a gain of N$724 530, as the previously held interest is treated as if it has been disposed of in

return, along with the consideration transferred for the controlling interest in Paratus.  Column 4 also reflect an

expense of N$1 597 098 which relate to the acquisition costs of the Paratus stake.  This treatment is in

accordance with IFRS3; Business Combinations.

4. Column 4 reflects the consolidation adjustments, assuming consolidation took place at 1 March 2018 and includes

the reversal of the profit share of associate displayed in the financial records of Nimbus, for the period from 1

March 2018 until 28 February 2019.

5. Column 4 reflects the consolidation adjustments, assuming consolidation took place at 1 March 2018 and include:

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5

Audited
Consolidated

Paratus Namibia
Swap

Consolidation

adjustments

Pro-forma after the

share swap and

rights issue

(N$) (N$) (N$) (N$) (N$)

Revenue 4,581,201   283,676,902   -   -   288,258,103

Dividends received 4,581,201   -   4,581,201

Revenue at a point in time -   34,259,918   34,259,918

Revenue over time -   249,416,984   249,416,984

Cost of Sales -   (148,944,729)   (148,944,729)

Gross Profit 4,581,201   134,732,173   -   -   139,313,374

Other operating income -   3,570,232   (300,000)   3,270,232

Other operating gains -   2,068,328   724,530   (668,750)   2,124,108

Other operating expenses (2,194,823)   (117,131,623)   (1,597,098)   (2,767,135)   (123,690,679)

Operating profit 2,386,378   23,239,110   (872,568)   (3,735,885)   21,017,035

Investment income -   2,211,164   2,211,164

Finance costs -   (10,844,071)   (10,844,071)

Profit share of associate 4,595,414   -   (4,595,414)   -

Profit before taxation 6,981,792   14,606,203   (872,568)   (8,331,299)   12,384,128

Taxation -   (3,932,489)   (3,932,489)

Profit after taxation 6,981,792   10,673,714   (872,568)   (8,331,299)   8,451,639

Other comprehensive income -   -   -   -

Total Comprehensive income for the year 6,981,792   10,673,714   (872,568)   (8,331,299)   8,451,639

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share 30.67   38.88

Headline earnings per share 30.67   38.61

Basic earnings per share 30.67   38.88

Adjusted for gains on disposal of property, plant and equipment -   (0.27)

Weighted number of shares ('000) 22,764   21,736

Page 57

5.1. The reversal of the profit share of associate displayed in the financial records of Nimbus, for the period

[…]

Nimbus’s financial position and changes in equity after the Swap and the rights issue by Paratus Namibia.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position of Paratus Namibia has been prepared using the accounting policies of

Paratus Namibia that comply with IFRS and that are consistent with those set out in the Report of Historical Financial

Information of Paratus Namibia, set out in Annexure E.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position of Paratus Namibia has been prepared in accordance with the NSX

Listing Requirements and the South African Institute of Chartered Accountants Guide on Pro Forma Financial

Information (revised and issued in September 2014) and are the responsibility of the Directors.

The Independent Reporting Accountants’ report on the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position of Paratus Namibia

is set out in Annexure D to this Circular.

Page 61

Pro forma statement of financial position of Paratus Namibia as at 28 February 2019 reflecting the effects of the

Swap and rights issue by Paratus Namibia:

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

Audited
Pro-forma adjustment

rights issue

Pro-forma after rights

issue

(N$) (N$) (N$)

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets 231,884,936   -   231,884,936

Property, plant and equipment 193,025,492   193,025,492

Intangible assets 22,180,634   22,180,634

Investments in subsidiaries -   -

Loans to related parties 924,648   924,648

Investments at fair value 14,712,500   14,712,500

Other financial assets -   -

Finance lease receivables 164,260   164,260

Deferred tax 877,402   877,402

Current Assets 70,657,497   49,863,971   120,521,468

Inventories 19,073,096   19,073,096

Loans to group companies 745,544   745,544

Loan to shareholder 1,642,255   1,642,255

Trade and other receivables 34,675,574   34,675,574

Investments at fair value 8,388,924   8,388,924

Other financial assets -   -

Finance lease receivables 573,674   573,674

Current tax receivable 1,812,590   1,812,590

Cash and cash equivalents 3,745,840   49,863,971   53,609,811

TOTAL ASSETS 302,542,433   49,863,971   352,406,404

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and Reserves 97,690,068   49,863,971   147,554,039

Share capital 237,410   237,410   474,820

Share Premium 97,953,626   49,626,561   147,580,187

Accumulated loss (500,968)   (500,968)

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities 158,748,271   -   158,748,271

Loan from related parties -   -

Borrowings 84,568,656   84,568,656

Deferred tax 1,676,229   1,676,229

Contract liabilities 72,503,386   72,503,386

Current Liabilities 46,104,094   -   46,104,094

Trade and other payables 26,469,698   26,469,698

Contract liabilities 6,270,804   6,270,804

Borrowings 11,442,628   11,442,628

Current tax payable -   -

Provisions 1,875,138   1,875,138

Bank overdraft 45,826   45,826

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 302,542,433   49,863,971   352,406,404

Net Asset Value (N$) 97,690,068   49,863,971   147,554,039

Net Tangible Asset Value (excluding intangibles ) (N$) 75,509,434   49,863,971   125,373,405

Number of Shares in issue ('000) 47,482   47,482   94,964

NAV per Share (N$) 2,057.41   1,050.17   1,553.79

NTAV per Share (N$) 1,590.27   1,050.17   1,320.22

Page 62

Notes and Assumptions:

1. Column 1 has been extracted from the audited Statement of Financial Position of Paratus Namibia as at 28

February 2019 set out un  Annexure E: Report of historical financial information of Paratus Namibia for the

Financial Years ended 28 February 2017, 2018 and 2019 and has been extracted from the audited Annual

[…]

(11 322 660) (9 319 373) (11 322 660) (9 319 373)

Payments received in advance of delivery of
performance obligations

41 057 418 54 352 022 41 057 418 54 352 022

78 774 190 49 039 432 78 774 190 49 039 432

Income received in advance mainly relates to revenue billed in advance for the group's ITC services which includes income in
advance for the Indefeasible-Right-of-Use (IRU) which will be amortised over a period of 20 years and other advanced billings
which will be amortised over a period of 1 year.

62

Paratus Telecommunications (Pty) Ltd
(Registration number 2007/0100)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Group Company

Figures in Namibia Dollar 2019 2018 2019 2018

23. Revenue

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

Revenue from contracts with customers is generated from the provision of information and communication technology (ICT)
services to customers.

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers was adopted in the current year (refer to note 2) and replaces IAS 18
Revenue.

The group disaggregates revenue from customers as follows:

Timing of revenue recognition

At a point in time
Once off revenue (34 259 918) - (34 259 918) -

Over time
Recurring revenue (249 734 613) - (249 734 613) -
Discount allowed 317 629 - 317 629 -

(249 416 984) - (249 416 984) -

Total revenue from contracts with
customers

(283 676 902) - (283 676 902) -

Comparative information as per IAS 18 Revenue

Revenue
Rendering of services and sales of goods - (328 807 218) - (279 623 197)
Rental income - (31 192 416) - -

- (359 999 634) - (279 623 197)

24. Cost of sales

Discount received (11 108) (26 430) (11 108) (26 430)
Rendering of services 127 631 970 141 709 025 127 631 970 141 709 025
Sale of goods - 62 596 189 - -
Stock purchases price variances (320 637) 487 894 (320 637) 487 894
Stock adjustments (147 085) 683 362 (147 085) 630 343
Depreciation on core network assets 21 791 589 15 234 829 21 791 589 15 234 829

148 944 729 220 684 869 148 944 729 158 035 661